
AGENDA

Committee Administrator:     Democratic Services Officer  (01609 767015)

Monday, 7 January 2019

Dear Councillor

NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting CABINET

Date Tuesday, 15 January 2019

Time 9.30 am

Venue Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton

Yours sincerely

J. Ives.
Dr Justin Ives
Chief Executive

To: Councillors Councillors
M S Robson (Chairman)
P R Wilkinson (Vice-Chairman)
Mrs B S Fortune

Mrs I Sanderson
S Watson
D A Webster

Other Members of the Council for information 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA
Page No

1. MINUTES

To confirm the decisions of the meeting held on 4 December 2018 (CA.38 - CA.46), 
previously circulated.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Resources Management  

3. COMMERCIAL PROPERTY PORTFOLIO 1 - 8

This report seeks approval to the principal of acquiring commercial investment 
properties to generate income for the Council.

In accepting the recommendations, Cabinet will approve and recommend to Council 
that a total Commercial Investment Portfolio budget of £40m is approved in principal 
and included in the Capital Programme 2019/20; £10,000 is allocated to develop the 
acquisition strategy funded from the Income Generating Reserves as detailed in 
paragraph 2.9 of the report; the Acquisition Strategy is reported back to Cabinet and 
Council for approval and that a decision on whether to proceed with the Commercial 
Property Investment Portfolio be made at this time and the proposed decision making 
process for commercial investments be approved by Cabinet.

Relevant Ward(s): All Wards

Policy Implementation  

4. ANIMAL WELFARE REGULATIONS 2018 9 - 18

This report introduces the requirements of the Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities 
Involving Animals) (England) Regulations 2018 which came into force on the 1 October 
2018 and are made under the Animal Welfare Act 2006.

In accepting the recommendations, Cabinet will approve and recommend to Council 
the introduction and enforcement of the Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities 
Involving Animals) (England) Regulations 2018 as detailed within the report; the 
licence fees and charges included in Appendix A with future authority being delegated 
to the Chief Executive to review these as necessary and that the revised Animal 
Welfare Licensing Enforcement Policy attached at Annex B of the report be added to 
the Leisure and Environment Directorate Enforcement Policy.

Relevant Ward(s): All Wards

5. PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDERS 19 - 56

This report seeks consideration of a proposal to implement a Public Space Protection 
Order at Leeming Bar and Thirsk Industrial Estates to help address persistent anti-
social behaviour.

In accepting the recommendations, Cabinet will approve and recommend to Council 
the implementation of a Public Space Protection Order and an effective enforcement 
regime on the Leeming Bar Estate and surrounding area as identified in paragraph 
1.12 of the report; a detailed review of the Leeming Bar area Public Space Protection 
Order following the initial 6 month period; following the outcome of the initial 6 month 
review of the Leeming Bar Public Space Protection Order and the specific 
circumstances in relation to Thirsk Industrial Estate, consideration of implementing a 
Public Space Protection Order at Thirsk Industrial Estate, with decision making 
authority delegated to the Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader and that 
Fixed Penalty Notices are set at £100, with authority delegated to the Chief Executive 
to review these as appropriate.

Relevant Ward(s): Bedale Ward; Thirsk Ward



HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report To: Cabinet
15 January 2019

Subject: COMMERCIAL INVESTMENT PROPERTY PORTFOLIO
All Wards

Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Finance: Councillor P R Wilkinson

1.0 PURPOSE AND BACKGROUND:    

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval for the principal of acquiring commercial 
investment properties to generate income for the Council. The Council’s Commercial Vision 
as set out in the Commercial Strategy is to be self-sufficient by 2020/21 and not rely on 
Government grant to support the budget. This requires the Council to generate additional 
income of £400,000 in 2020/21, rising to £600,000 in 2021/22 and then £800,000 in 
2022/23 as set out in the 10 year Financial Strategy. Acquiring commercial investment 
properties will help achieve those income targets. 

1.2 The Council is currently in the process of acquiring its first commercial investment property, 
Treadmills Phase 1. While the capital expenditure is significant, the investment requires 
very little management and with tenants of strong covenants, poses a low risk to the 
Council.

2.0 PROPOSAL

2.1 The proposal is to increase the total budget for commercial property investment to 
£40,000,000 (including the purchase of Treadmills Phase 1). However, this figure could be 
increased or decreased if necessary. £40m could generate approximately £600,000 in 
annual revenue which would make a significant contribution to the Financial Strategy and 
exceeds the target set for 2020/21. The annual financing payment is estimated to be £1.4m, 
if £40m was borrowed for 50 years at an interest rate of 2.5% from the Public Works Loan 
Board.  Interest rates are volatile and the Council would take the best opportunity to ensure 
favourable rates at the time of investment.

2.2 The proposal to acquire a commercial investment property portfolio has the potential to 
make a significant contribution to the Financial Strategy and therefore to the delivery of 
public services and projects to improve community, economic and environmental well-being 
of the District. However, the proposal is not without risks. The following measures will be 
put in place to reduce the management risks. 

Proportionality

2.3 Advice from CIPFA is that borrowing for investment should be proportionate to the Council’s 
overall budget. The finance costs would represent approximately 17.3% o
[...]
 on investments and a low risk of income 
shortfall. The proposed budget of £40m would include all purchaser’s costs associated with 
any acquisition.  All commercial properties will be sought to be occupied under full repairing 
and insuring terms. The Council as Landlord is likely to insure the properties, but will be 
able to claim the costs back from tenants.

Investment Advisor

2.6 Approaches by agents would be motivated by the desire to sell a property and would not 
take into consideration whether these properties are a good investment for the Council. It is 
for this reason that a property investment advisor should be appointed to help develop and 
implement the Acquisition Strategy and act on behalf of the Council. Property investment 
advisors have established relationships that give them access to off-market opportunities, 
preferential treatment and the experience to avoid bidding wars. The investment advisor 
would be expected to produce quarterly reports to the Investment Board to report on the 
Council’s Investment Portfolio, the commercial property market, any management issues 
emerging as well as any risks. The property investment advisor could also act as the 
property manager carrying out any management function (Licence for Alterations, landlord 
inspections, rent reviews etc). The management cost would be taken into account when 
establishing the net yield of the portfolio. 

2.7 The Council will seek advice on the terms required in the tendering of the property 
investment advisor to ensure strict monitoring for the Council and to be able to hold the 
advisor to account.

Decision Making and Acquisition Strategy 

2.8 A robust decision making process for making commercial investments would be devised to 
ensure that appropriate oversight, quality assurance and risk management is in place.  This 
would include the Investment Board (as set out in the Cabinet Report “Commercial 
Opportunities” on the 9th October 2018). The Investment Board curre
[...]
 risks, for example, of not achieving the desired profit or borrowing costs increasing.”

3.5 The Council will address the issues set out in the Statutory Guidance on Local Government 
Investment in the Capital Strategy and the proposed Acquisition Strategy; this is a new 
requirement prior to the beginning of each financial year and will be presented to Cabinet 
and Council in February 2019.  In addition these matters will also be address in a future 
report to members on this Commercial Investment portfolio.

3.6 In addition CIPFA is of the view, as well as is stated in the guidance, that if a local authority 
invests outside its boundary, using borrowing to support this, in other areas of the UK to 
generate profit then it may be hard to justify this as it is not for core services to the 
resident.  CIPFA is aware of the requirement for local authorities to support themselves due 
to reduction in Government funding however if commercial property investments are looked 
at in isolation then the local authority will be open to scrutiny to justify the borrowing for this 
this.  If reserves where used to fund the commercial property investment then this would be 
in accordance with the guidance.  The reserves of the Council is currently only £13.5m and 
this is already allocated in the 10 year financial strategy and is part of the capital 
programme.

3.7 The Council believes that in accordance with the Prudential Code and investment guidance 
that if the capital programme is reviewed as whole and borrowing is for the entirety of the 
capital programme and property investment is looked at within this then this commercial 
property capital expenditure investment could be considered as justifiable.  For example if 
property investment occurred in Scotland and the income generated form this support the 
Business & Economy Section (not a statutory service) then this enables resident to receive 
a valuable service to help them with their business through ‘lunch & learn’, 
[...]
estment at between 4.5% and 5% as 
described above in paragraph 2.9. 

Page 4



4.0 LINK TO COUNCIL PRIORITIES:   

4.1 This project is instrumental in meeting the Council’s commercial vision of becoming self-
sufficient in 2020/21. Securing this commercial income will underpin the delivery of the 
Council’s priorities across all departments. 

5.0 RISK ASSESSMENT:

5.1 Risk in approving the recommendations 

Risk Implication Prob* Imp* Total Preventative action
Management costs 
increasing or higher 
than expected

Depending on the scale 
of cost increase, 
additional income 
streams may need to 
be identified to maintain 
funding of Council 
Services at the same 
level

3 4 12
Careful choice of 
property, tenants as 
well as monitoring 
through the Investment 
Board and property 
investment advisor 
input

Rental income 
reducing due to 
business failures or 
delay in reletting units

Depending on the scale 
of income reduction, 
additional income 
streams may need to 
be identified to maintain 
funding of Council 
Services at the same 
level

3 4 12 Careful monitoring 
through the Investment 
Board and property 
investment advisor, 
also advice from 
property investment 
advisor regarding 
market intelligence

Legislation is 
introduced that 
prohibits Local 
Authorities to borrow 
for commercial profit

The Council may need 
to reduce its total 
budget for property 
acquisitions

3 4 12 If borrowing has 
occurred prior to any 
legislation being 
introduced this is 
unlikely to impact on 
the Council’s 
acquisition strategy

There is insufficient 
knowledge within the 
Council  to support 
this commercial 
investment

Opportunities are 
missed and risk 
unidentified

3 4 12 Regular monitoring 
reports from Property 
Investment advisor  
should minimise this 
risk

5.2 The key risk in not approving the recommendations are as shown below:-
 

Risk Implication Prob* Imp* Total Preventative action
The Council struggles 
to find alternative 
income streams

Reduction
[...]
ger period when appropriate 
opportunities become available and the Council successfully bids for these.

 Year 1-5 Year 6-10
Annual Net income 2,000,000 2,318,548
Net Initial Yield 5.00% 5.80%
Annual Financing Cost -1,402,284 -1,402,284
Net annual return to Council 597,716 916,264
Yield to council 1.49% 3. 05%

6.2 The type of acquisitions that the Council would consider, are likely to have 5 yearly rent 
reviews linked to the Retail Price Index (RPI). The table above is assuming a compound 
annual increase of 3% which results in the increase of income from year 6. The table is only 
an indication as the timing of rent reviews, the staggered purchase of properties and 
varying yields will result in a different income profile, which can only be determined as and 
when properties become available for purchase. Advice from property investment advisors 
suggests that it would take between 6-12 months to acquire properties of £40m (less 
purchaser’s costs) taking into account that the purchase of Treadmills Phase 1 is with 
solicitors. 

6.3 A large number of Councils are investing in commercial property within and outside their 
administrative boundaries. Several authorities have used Public Works Loan Board (PWLB) 
funding to finance the acquisitions. The scale at which Local Authorities have borrowed to 
finance property investments has raised concern and CIPFA has issued a statement on this 
matter (see Section 3).

6.4 The development of an acquisition strategy by a property investment advisor is estimated to 
cost £10,000 and this will be funded from the Income Generating Fund. It is proposed that 
the acquisition strategy is then approved by Cabinet. 

Page 6



6.5 The ongoing financial implications of the whole commercial portfolio will be included in the 
Capital Strategy to be approved prior to the beginning of the financial year in February 
2019.  This will include indicators which will allow Members to monitor the commercial 
portfolio on a quarterly basis in the regular revenue, capital and treasury management 
financial monitoring reports.

7.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS: 

7.1 The Council has sought legal advice to confirm under which legal powers it is acquiring 
commercial properties, Counsel’s advice on the legal status of the CIPFA guidance and 
how the proposals in this report fit with the guidance.  The advice had not been received at 
the time of writing the report, so this will be reported verbally at the meeting. 

7.2 The value of the contract with the property investment advisor is likely to be above OJEU 
thresholds and would therefore need to follow the appropriate procurement routes unless 
an appropriate framework can be identified.    

8.0 EQUALITY/DIVERSITY ISSUES

8.1 Equality and Diversity Issues have been considered however there are no issues 
associated with this report.

9.0 RECOMMENDATIONS:     

9.1 That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council that:-

(1) a total Commercial Investment Property Portfolio budget of £40m is approved in 
principal and included in the Capital Programme 2019/20; 

(2) £10,000 is allocated to develop an Acquisition Strategy funded from the Income 
Generating Reserves as detailed in paragraph 2.9;

(3) the Acquisition Strategy is reported back to Cabinet and Council for approval and 
that a decision on whether to proceed with the Commercial Property Investment 
Portfolio be made at this time.

(4) the proposed decision making process for commercial investments be approved by 
Cabinet.

MICK JEWITT
DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Background papers: None

Author ref: HH

Contact: Hannah Heinemann
Head of Service – Commercial and Programme Management
Tel: 01607 767144

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report To: Cabinet
15 January 2019

Subject: ANIMAL WELFARE REGULATIONS 2018
All Wards

Portfolio Holder for Environmental Health, Waste and Recycling: Councillor S Watson

1.0 PURPOSE AND BACKGROUND:

1.1 The purpose of this report is to introduce the requirements of the Animal Welfare (Licensing 
of Activities Involving Animals) (England) Regulations 2018 which came into force on the 
1 October 2018 and are made under the Animal Welfare Act 2006.

1.2 The primary aim of the Regulations is to protect animal welfare by introducing modern and 
consistent welfare standards, simplifying the current licensing model and ensuring that 
there is a risk based approach to inspection and licensing.

1.3 The new licensing regime applies to the selling of animals as pets, providing or arranging 
for the provision of boarding for cats or dogs, hiring out horses, breeding dogs and keeping 
or training animals for exhibition.  The Regulations prescribe conditions for all the activities, 
removing any locally agreed conditions and the Chartered Institute of Environmental 
Health’s model conditions.

1.4 The Regulations replace the individual statutes that applied to the activities described 
above, including the legislation that governed performing animals which was previously 
enforced by the County Council.  The remit for preforming animals is widened in the 
Regulations to include animals that are exhibited, for example, mobile animal attractions.  

1.5 Following an application for a licence the Council must be satisfied that the application 
provides the required information relating to the licensable activity and then must carry out 
an inspection of the activity to assess compliance with the Regulations and the licence 
conditions.  The inspecting officer will determine whether a licence is granted for one, two 
or three years using the risk assessment criteria provided in the Procedural Guidance to the 
Regulations.  Activities where high standards of compliance are identified will be granted a 
three year licence, generally very good standards a two year licence and where minimum 
compliance is identified a one year licence will be granted.  Where new licence applications 
are received and the applicant 
[...]
egulations.  Presently officers in the Environmental Health service 
do not hold this certificate however two officers are able to demonstrate suitable 
experience.  Therefore at least two officers must undertake the Level 3 certificate which is a 
five day course with assessment and the current cost of the course is almost £1000 plus 
travel expenses and lost productivity whilst the officers are away from their normal duties.  It 
is intended that this expense will be covered by the license fees.

1.15 The Environmental Health service will provide for the enforcement of the Regulations 
though the Animal Welfare Licensing Enforcement Policy and ensure that only suitably 
qualified and competent officers are authorised to enforce the Regulations in accordance 
with the Councils Scheme of Delegation and delegated powers.  The updated Animal 
Welfare Licensing Enforcement Policy is provided at Appendix B and should be read in 
conjunction the Leisure and Environment Directorate Enforcement Policy.

Page 10



2.0 LINK TO COUNCIL PRIORITIES: 

2.1 Enforcing the requirements of Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) 
(England) Regulations 2018 will contribute to the delivery of three of the Council’s key 
priorities: Enhancing Health and Well Being, Driving Economic Vitality and Providing a 
Special Place to Live.

3.0 RISK ASSESSMENT:

3.1 There are no key risks with implementing the recommendation.

3.2 The key risk is in not approving the recommendation as shown below:-

Risk Implication Prob* Imp* Total Preventative action
Failure to enforce the 
Regulations and not 
fulfil the Council’s 
statutory duty.

Risks to animal welfare 
standards if the 
Regulations are not 
suitably enforced and 
non-compliant 
businesses are allowed 
to operate creating an 
unfair trading 
environment.  This could 
also result in reputational 
damage to the Council.

4 3 12
The Regulations are 
enforced and suitable 
penalties are in place.

Prob = Probability, Imp = Impact, Score range is Low = 1, High = 5

3.3 Overall the risk of agreeing with the recommendation outweighs the risk of not agreeing the 
recommendation and is considered acceptable as the Authority has a statutory duty to 
enforce the Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) (England) 
Regulations 2018. 

4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS:

4.1 At this stage it is estimated that the implementation of the Regulations will be cost neutral. 
As identified in paragraphs 1.8 and 1.12 the costs associated with the introduction will be 
covered by the income generated from the new scheme. Uncertainty with the number and 
frequency of inspections, and therefore the officer time required and consequent income 
generated, make it difficult to accurately predict the financial implications, however, regular 
quarterly monitoring will ensure that any variation from cost neutrality is reviewed. The 
income from the licence fees will be used to fund the costs of enforcing the Regulations and 
will therefore be within the existing revenue budget for the Environmental Health service.  

5.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS: 

5.1 The Regulations identify local authorities as the enforcing authority, providing powers to 
ensure compliance with the Regulations in respect of prescribed activities within its area.

6.0 EQUALITY/DIVERSITY ISSUES

6.1 Equality and Diversity issues have been considered however there are no implications 
associated with this report.

Page 11



7.0 RECOMMENDATIONS:

7.1 That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council:

(1) the introduction and enforcement of the requirements of the Animal Welfare 
(Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) (England) Regulations 2018;

(2) the licence fees and charges included in Appendix A, with future authority being 
delegated to the Chief Executive to review these as necessary; and

(3) the revised Animal Welfare Licensing Enforcement Policy at Appendix B and that 
this be added to the Leisure and Environment Directorate
[...]



This page is intentionally left blank



HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report To: Cabinet
15 January 2019

Subject: PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDERS

Exelby, Leeming and Londonderry and Thirsk Wards
Portfolio Holder for Leisure: Councillor Mrs B S Fortune 

1.0 PURPOSE AND BACKGROUND:    

1.1 To consider a proposal to implement a Public Space Protection Order at Leeming Bar and 
Thirsk Industrial Estates to help address persistent anti-social behaviour.

1.2 Over the last three years concerns have been raised by local residents and businesses 
about the persistent anti-social behaviour displayed predominately overnight by lorry drivers 
in the Leeming Bar and Thirsk Industrial Estates.  The anti-social behaviour that has been 
reported is stated to be having a detrimental effect on the quality of life of those in the area 
which includes littering, early morning engine noise, criminal damage, refrigeration noises 
through the night, inappropriate parking, road safety concerns and human excrement left on 
premises including children’s nurseries and residents gardens.   Recent late evening spot 
checks on both estates evidence that between 15 and 40 vehicles continue to be parked on 
each estate or surrounding area on most weekday evenings.

1.3 As a result of this behaviour consideration is being given to introducing a Public Space 
Protection Order.  Public Space Protection Orders were introduced by the Anti-social 
Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 and are intended to deal with a particular nuisance 
or problems in a particular area that is detrimental to the local community’s quality of life.  
Unitary and district councils are responsible for making Public Space Protection Orders 
although Hambleton District Council has not previously implemented such an order.   

1.4 A Public Space Protection Order imposes conditions on the use of the area over which it is 
introduced. Home Office statutory guidance states that proposed restrictions should focus 
on specif
[...]
ng Bar Industrial Estate and surrounding area (Appendix 1) for up to the maximum 
3 year period as set out in the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014, with a 
built in review at 6 months.  Sufficient time also needs to be given to obtain any necessary 
planning permission for signage, effective implementation and advance warning to drivers 
and the community.  This decision has taken into account that Hambleton District Council 
has previously provided planning permission for two lorry parks to meet demands and that 
the Leeming Bar Motel provides 24 hour toilet facilities at their lorry park.  Lorry parks in the 
immediate area charge between £13 and £19 per night which can include a meal vouchers 
and access to facilities including Wi-Fi.   

1.13 The 6 month review would include engagement with North Yorkshire County Council 
Highways, North Yorkshire Police and other key stakeholders.  If the order has not worked 
and has just moved the problems elsewhere then the Public Space Protection Order could 
be discharged. If the order is proven to work, consideration will then be given to 
implementing a Public Space Protection Order at Thirsk Industrial Estate that addresses the 
specific issues encounter at this site.

2.0 LINK TO COUNCIL PRIORITIES:   

2.1 In addition to underpinning the Council’s “Enhancing Health and Wellbeing” priority this 
proposal contributes to the Council’s Community Leadership purpose to lead, engage and 
support all residents, businesses and communities across the district to enable everyone 
together to make a difference.  The proposal is being made in response to the needs of the 
community, residents and businesses, and will result in the council working with partners to 
make best use of its devolved powers for local decision making.

2.2 This proposal also contributes to the Council’s “Providing a Special Place to Live” priority by 
reducing crime and disorder (anti-social behaviour).

3.0 RISK ASSESSMENT:

3.1 Risks i
[...]
, public safety or the economic well-being of the country, for the prevention 
of disorder or crime, for the protection of health or morals, or for the protection of the rights 
and freedoms of others.  Following the consultation undertaken it is not believed that any of 
these Convention rights are contravened by the proposed Public Space Protection Order in 
either area.

Page 22



5.3 Should the Council agree to employ Scarborough Borough Council to enforce the Public 
Space Protection Order North Yorkshire County Council will be required to change their 
deed of commitment with Scarborough Borough Council to allow them to enforce the order 
when vehicles are parked on the highway, and Hambleton District Council will need to 
change its agreement with Scarborough Borough Council to allow for enforcement on 
public land.

5.4 Any signage related to the Public Space Protection Order does not fall within permitted 
signage within the Traffic Signs Regulations and General Directions 2016; therefore all 
associated signage will have to be located on land not in control of the Highway Authority 
for which planning permission may therefore be required.

6.0 EQUALITY/DIVERSITY ISSUES

6.1 A full Equality Impact Assessment has been completed but there are no equality impact 
concerns. The Equality Impact Assessment is attached at Appendix 4.

7.0 RECOMMENDATIONS:     

7.1 It is recommended that Cabinet approves and recommends to Council: 

(1) the implementation of a Public Space Protection Order and an effective enforcement 
regime on the Leeming Bar Estate and surrounding area as identified in paragraph 
1.12.;

(2) a detailed review of the Leeming Bar area Public Space Protection Order following 
the initial 6 month period;

(3) following the outcome of the initial 6 month review of the Leeming Bar Public Space 
Protection Order and the specific circumstances in relation to Thirsk Industrial 
Estate, consideration of implementing a Public Space Protection Order at Thirsk 
Industrial Estate, with decision making authority delegated to the Chief Executive in 
consultation with the Leader; and

(4) that Fixed Penalty Notices are set at £100, with authority delegated to the Chief 
Executive to review these as appropriate.

PAUL STAINES
DIRECTOR OF LEISURE AND ENVIRONMENT

Background papers: Public Spaces Protection Orders: Guidance for Council, Local 
Government Association 1 Feb 2018

Author ref: SL/LW/GA

Contact: Steven Lister
Head of Service Leisure and Environment 
01609 767033

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Safer Hambleton Hub
Proposal to create a Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) for 

Thirsk and Leeming Bar Industrial Estates

Unauthorised camping in our public spaces has increased in recent years, particularly in the Industrial Estates 
and surrounding areas of Thirsk and Leeming Bar.

The lack of public amenities and waste disposal services often results in littering, inappropriate disposal of 
waste and damage to the facilities. Starting of engines and use of refrigeration units has also led to 
disturbances for local residents.

In response to the continued concerns of local residents and businesses, Hambleton District Council is inviting 
representations on the proposal to create a Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) to stop the unauthorised 
camping in any vehicle in the identified areas.

NOTICE is hereby given that Hambleton District Council in exercising its powers under the Anti-Social 
Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 (“The Act”) sections 59-79, propose to make a Public Space 
Protection Order.

The Council therefore invite representations on its proposals to make the following offences under the Act.

Proposed prohibited activity is described below:

a. All persons shall not be permitted to remain overnight in any vehicle including a HGV or campervan or
a temporary structure that is designed or intended to provide shelter or accommodation.

b. If instructed to do so by an authoris

Minutes of the meeting


Decisions to be considered by
Full Council on 26 February 2019

Decisions of the meeting of the CABINET held 
at 9.30 am on Tuesday, 15th January, 2019 at 

the COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC CENTRE, 
STONE CROSS, NORTHALLERTON  

Present

Councillor M S Robson (in the Chair)

Councillor P R Wilkinson
Mrs B S Fortune
Mrs I Sanderson

Councillor S Watson
D A Webster

Also in Attendance

Councillor P Bardon
M A Barningham
D M Blades
Mrs C S Cookman

Councillor D B Elders
K G Hardisty
J Noone

CA.47 COMMERCIAL PROPERTY PORTFOLIO
All Wards

The subject of the decision:

This report sought approval of the principal of acquiring commercial investment 
properties to generate income for the Council.

Alternative options considered:

None

The reason for the decision:

The Council’s Commercial vision as set out in the Commercial Strategy was to be self-
sufficient by 2020/21and not rely on Government grant to support the budget.  Cabinet 
was satisfied that the proposals outlined in the report supported the Council’s vision.

THE DECISION:

That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council that:-

(1) a total Commercial Investment Portfolio budget of £40m is approved in principal 
and included in the Capital Programme;

(2) £10,000 is allocated to develop the acquisition strategy funded from the Income 
Generating Reserves as detailed in paragraph 2.9 of the report;



CABINET
15 January 2019

(3) the Acquisition Strategy is reported back to Cabinet and Council for approval; and

(4) that a decision on whether to proceed with the Commercial Property Investment 
Portfolio be made at this time and the proposed decision making process for 
commercial investments be approved by Cabinet.

CA.48 ANIMAL WELFARE REGULATIONS 2018
All Wards

The subject of the decision:

This report introduced the requirements of the Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities 
Involving Animals) (England) Regulations 2018 which came into force on the 1 October 
2018 and were made under the Animal Welfare Act 2006.

Alternative options considered:

None

The reason for the decision:

To comply with the requirements of the Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities 
Involving Animals) (England) Regulations 2018.

THE DECISION:

That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council:-

(1) the introduction and enforcement of the Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities 
Involving Animals) (England) Regulations 2018 as detailed within the report;

(2) the licence fees and charges included in Appendix A of the report with future 
authority being delegated to the Chief Executive to review these as necessary; 
and

(3) that the revised Animal Welfare Licensing Enforcement Policy attached at Annex 
B of the report be added to the Leisure and Environment Directorate Enforcement 
Policy.

CA.49 PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDERS
Bedale Ward; Bagby and Thorntons Ward

The subject of the decision:

This report sought consideration of a proposal to implement a Public Space Protection 
Order at Leeming Bar and Thirsk Industrial Estates to help address persistent anti-
social behaviour.

Alternative options considered:

None.



CABINET
15 January 2019

The reason for the decision:

Cabinet was satisfied that the implementation of the Public Space Protection Order 
was necessary in order to help address anti-social behaviour displayed predominately 
by lorry drivers in the Leeming Bar and Thirsk Industrial Estates.

THE DECISION:

That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council:-

(1) the implementation of a Public Space Protection Order and an effective 
enforcement regime on the Leeming Bar Estate and surrounding area as 
identified in paragraph 1.12 of the report;

(2) a detailed review of the Leeming Bar area Public Space Protection Order 
following the initial 6 month period; 

(3) following the outcome of the initial 6 month review of the Leeming Bar Public 
Space Protection Order and the specific circumstances in relation to Thirsk 
Industrial Estate, consideration of implementing a Public Space Protection Order 
at Thirsk Industrial Estate, with decision making authority delegated to the Chief 
Executive in consultation with the Leader; and

(4) that Fixed Penalty Notices are set at £100, with authority delegated to the Chief 
Executive to review these as appropriate.

The meeting closed at 10.00 am

___________________________
Leader of the Council


